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List of acronyms

A-IRB Advanced Internal Rating-Based 

AT1 Additional Tier 1 capital 

BCBS Basel Committee on Banking Supervision 

CCP Central Counterparty 

CCR Counterparty Credit Risk 

CET1 Common Equity Tier One 

CCR Counterparty Credit Risk 

CRR Capital Requirements Regulation 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility 

CVA Credit Valuation Adjustment 

EAD Exposure At Default 

EBA European Banking Authority 

ECL Expected Credit Loss 

ESG Environmental, Social and Governance 

F-IRB Foundation Internal Rating-Based 

HQLA High Quality Liquid Asset 

IAA Internal Assessment Approach 

IMA Internal Model Approach 

IMM Internal Model Method 

IRB Internal Rating-Based 

LCR Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

LR Leverage Ratio 

NSFR Net Stable Funding Ratio 

O-SII Other Systemically Important Institutions 

PAI Principal Adverse Impact 

PD Probability of Default 
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Q Quarter 

RWA Risk-Weighted Assets 

SFA Supervisory Formula Approach 

SFDR The Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation 

SFT Securities Financing Transactions 

List of acronyms
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Regulatory tables and templates1 

Reference Name Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 (CRR) Section of the report 

KM1 Key metrics (at consolidated group level) Article 447 (a) to (g) and point (b) of Article 438 Section 1 

OV1 Overview of RWA Article 438 (c)-(f) Section 2.1 

LR1
Summary comparison of accounting assets  
vs the leverage ratio exposure measure Article 451 (1)(b) of the CRR Section 2.2 

LR2 Leverage ratio common disclosure template / (CRR2 provisions) Section 2.2 

CR8 RWA flow statements of credit risk exposures Article 438 (d) & Article 92 (3) Section 3.1 

CCR7 RWA flow statements of CCR exposures under the IMM  Article 92 (3) - (4) & Article 438 (d) 

N/A. The Bank does 
not use the IMM 
approach.

MR3 IMA values for trading portfolios Article 455 (d) 

N/A. The Bank uses 
the standardized 
approach

1 �In accordance with EBA/GL/2016/11, version 2, Final report “Guidelines on disclosure requirements under Part Eight of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013” and the BCBS 

standards published in March 2017: “Pillar 3 disclosure requirements – consolidated and enhanced framework” 
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Introduction

This document provides additional information on the risk 
management of Banque Internationale à Luxembourg (BIL 
Group) referred to below as “BIL” or “the Bank” as of 31st 
March 2021.  

This BIL group Quarterly Pillar 3 report is divided into three 
sections: 
•	Key prudential metrics
•	Capital management and capital adequacy
•	Credit risk management and a breakdown of the Bank’s 

credit risk exposures under the IRB approach

Unless otherwise stated, the figures shown in this Report are 
reported in millions of euros. 

Data is provided at a consolidated level, including BIL group 
subsidiaries and branches. 

In addition to this document, all Pillar III Reports and Annual 
Reports (including semi-annual reports) are available on the 
Bank’s website (www.bil.com).  
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The table below provides a comprehensive view of key prudential metrics by quarter covering the Bank’s available capital (including 
buffer requirements and ratios), its risk-weighted assets (RWA), leverage ratio (LR), liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) and net stable 
funding ratio (NSFR). 

1.	� Key prudential metrics

7

(in EUR million) 31/03/2021 31/12/2020

T T-1

Available capital (amounts)

1 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 1,288 1,239

1a Fully loaded ECL accounting model 1,264 1,206

2 Tier 1 1,463 1,414

2a Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 1,439 1,381

3 Total capital 1,598 1,545

3a Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital 1,574 1,512

Risk-weighted assets (amounts)

4 Total risk-weighted assets (RWA) 9,591 9,220

4a Fully Loaded Total risk-weighted assets (RWA) 9,580 9,204

Risk-based capital ratios as a percentage of RWA

5 Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (%) 13.43% 13.44%

5a Fully loaded ECL accounting model Common Equity Tier 1 (%) 13.19% 13.10%

6 Tier 1 ratio (%) 15.25% 15.33%

6a Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 ratio (%) 15.02% 15.00%

7 Total capital ratio (%) 16.66% 16.76%

7a Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital ratio (%) 16.43% 16.43%

Additional CET1 buffer requirements as a percentage of RWA

8 Capital conservation buffer requirement (2.5% from 2019) (%) 2.50% 2.50%

9 Countercyclical buffer requirement (%) 0.35% 0.18%

10 Bank G-SIB and/or D-SIB additional requirements (%) 0.50% 0.50%

11 Total of bank CET1 specific buffer requirements (%) (row 8 + row 9 + row 10) 3.35% 3.18%

12 CET1 available after meeting the bank’s minimum capital requirements (%) 10.07% 10.26%

Basel III leverage ratio 

13 Total Basel III leverage ratio exposure measure 32,002 31,999

13a Fully Loaded Total Basel III leverage ratio exposure measure 31,978 31,966

14 Basel III leverage ratio (%) (row 2 / row 13) 4.57% 4.42%

14a Fully loaded ECL accounting model Basel III leverage ratio (%) (row 2a / row13) 4.50% 4.32%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

15 Total HQLA 10,196 7,283

16 Total net cash outflow 6,189 4,190

17 LCR ratio (%) 164.74% 173.81%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

18 Total available stable funding 20,034 19,280

19 Total required stable funding 16,405 16,109

20 NSFR ratio 122.12% 119.69%

TABLE KM1: KEY METRICS (AT CONSOLIDATED GROUP LEVEL) 
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The aim of capital management is to ensure BIL achieves its 
solvency and long-term profitability targets, while complying 
with regulatory capital requirements. The Bank's ratios exceed 
the regulatory requirements, thereby reflecting a sound 
solvency situation. 

The ratios (Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio, Tier 1 capital 
ratio and total capital ratio) compare the amount of eligible 
regulatory capital in each category with BIL group’s total 
weighted risks.  

The prudential capital requirement breakdown as of 31 March 
2021 is shown below:

At the end of Q1 2021, the Bank’s CET1 ratio stood at 13.43%, 
with the total capital ratio at 16.66%, as detailed in the 
previous section (Table KM1). 

2.1. �Regulatory capital 
adequacy (Pillar I) 

Risk-Weighted Assets (RWA) 

In accordance with Article 138(c)-(f) of Regulation (EU) No 
575/2013 (CRR), the following table presents the RWA and 
regulatory capital requirements broken down by risk type and 
model approach compared to the previous reporting period, 
on a quarterly basis.  

Capital components Amount

Minimum requirement for Core CET1 requirement 4.50% 

Minimum requirement for conservation buffer 2.50% 

Minimum requirement for O-SII buffer  0.50% 

Minimum requirement for countercyclical buffer 0.35% 

Minimum requirement for Pillar 2 Requirement 1.75% 

9.60% 

2.	 Own funds and capital adequacy



9 BIL – Pillar 3 Quarterly Report Q1/2021

Own funds and capital adequacy

(in EUR million) RWAs Minimum capital 
requirements

31/03/2021 (T)  31/12/2020 (T-1)  31/03/2020 (T) 

1 Credit risk (excluding CCR and IRB equity)  8,161.82    7,782.27    652.95   
Article 438(c)(d) 2 Of which the standardised approach  1,493.15    1,460.47    119.45   

Article 438(c)(d) 3 Of which the foundation IRB (FIRB) approach  2,303.93    2,089.12    184.31   

Article 438(c)(d) 4 Of which the advanced IRB (AIRB) approach  4,364.74    4,232.68    349.18   

Article 438(d) 5
Equity IRB under the simple  
risk-weighted approach or the IMA  271.59    274.41    21.73   

Article 107 
Article 438(c)(d) 6 CCR

 
139.21   

 
146.41    11.14   

Article 438(c)(d) 7 Of which mark to market  122.52    124.84    9.80   

Article 438(c)(d) 8 Of which original exposure
9 Of which the standardised approach
10 Of which internal model method (IMM)

Article 438(c)(d) 11
Of which risk exposure amount for  
contributions to the default fund of a CCP

Article 438(c)(d) 12 Of which CVA  16.69    21.57    1.34   
Article 438(e) 13 Settlement risk

Article 449 (o)(i) 14
Securitisation exposures in  
the banking book (after the cap)

 
6.46   

 
7.21   

 
0.52   

15 Of which IRB approach
16 Of which IRB supervisory formula approach (SFA)
17 Of which internal assessment approach (IAA)
18 Of which the standardised approach  6.46    7.21    0.52   

Article 438(e) 19 Market risk  38.00    31.01    3.04   
20 Of which the standardised approach  38.00    31.01    3.04   
21 Of which IMA

Article 438(e) 22 Large exposures
Article 438(f) 23 Operational risk  962.70    962.70    77.02   

24 Of which basic indicator approach
25 Of which standardised approach  962.70    962.70    77.02   
26 Of which advanced measurement approach

Article 437(2), 
Article 48 and 
Article 60 27

Amounts below the thresholds for deduction  
(subject to 250% risk weight)

Article 500 28 Floor adjustment
29 FTA with the new management overlay  11.12    15.57    0.89   
30 Total  9,590.89    9,219.58    767.27   

TABLE EU OV1 - OVERVIEW OF RWA 
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Own funds and capital adequacy

The Bank’s RWA totaled EUR 9.59 billion as of 31 March 2021, compared to EUR 9.22 billion at 31 December 2020. The overall 
increase of EUR 371.31 million mainly reflects increases in credit RWA (EUR +379.55 million, excluding CCR and IRB equity). 
Market RWA slightly increased by EUR 6.99 million, and operational RWA remained unchanged from end of last year to Q1.  

2.2. �Leverage ratio
The Basel III leverage ratio is defined as the capital measure divided by the exposure measure (total exposure). This ratio is 
expressed as a percentage and must exceed a minimum of 3%. The capital measure for the leverage ratio is Tier 1 capital, taking 
into account both the fully phase-in and transitional arrangements1.  

As mentioned in Table KM1 (Section One), BIL group’s leverage ratio stood at 4.50% as of 31 March 2021, slightly increased from 
4.32% at the level of End-December 2020. The change is attributed to an increase in Tier 1 capital (+3.5%), the Total Leverage 
Exposure remains at the same level2. 

To be more specific, in the denominator3 (Total Leverage Ratio Exposure), “total on-balance sheet exposures” (Excl. Security 
Financing Transactions (SFT) & Derivatives) which increased +0.04% accounted for an absolute major portion (98% in Q1 2021), 
arriving to 31.98 billion compared to the last quarter. In comparison with Q4 2020, the “SFT leverage ratio exposure” moved down 
to 0.86 billion (a decrease of -4%), accounting for 2.7% of the Total Leverage Exposure. “Derivatives exposures” decreased by -3% 
(at 0.30 billion), and “Off-balance sheet exposure” increased by 1.1% (at 1.93 billion).  

Additionally, “Exposures treated as sovereigns” is still the main contributor to the “Banking book exposures” and it increased the 
most among all split-ups at +9.6% compared to Q4 2020 whereas the Leverage Ratio Exposure of “Institutions” decreased by 
-6.7%. The amount of “Trading book exposures” remains on the low level, reaching 50 million in Q1 2021, against 48.5 million in 
Q4 2020.  

The leverage ratio disclosure templates are: 

SUMMARY RECONCILIATION OF ACCOUNTING ASSETS AND LEVERAGE RATIO EXPOSURES

Fully Phased in 
EUR million

Transitional
In EUR million

1 Total assets  31,509   31,509

2
Adjustment for entities which are consolidated for accounting purposes  
but are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation - -

3

(Adjustment for fiduciary assets recognised on the balance sheet pursuant to the applicable 
accounting framework but excluded from the leverage ratio exposure measure in accordance 
with Article 429(13) of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 «CRR») - - 

4 Adjustments for derivative financial instruments  54  54

5 Adjustments for securities financing transactions «SFTs» 854 854

6
Adjustment for off-balance sheet items (ie conversion to credit equivalent  
amounts of off-balance sheet exposures)  1,926 1,926 

EU-6b
(Adjustment for exposures excluded from the leverage ratio  
exposure measure in accordance with Article 429 (14) of  Regulation (EU) No 575/2013) -2,065 - 2,065  

7 Other adjustments -301 -277

8 TOTAL LEVERAGE RATIO EXPOSURE 31,978 32,002 

1	 The capital measure for the leverage ratio is the Tier 1 capital of the risk-based capital framework, as defined in paragraphs 49 to 96 of the Basel III framework, 
taking account of the transitional arrangements. The Basel Committee is using the transition period to monitor banks’ leverage ratio data on a semi-annual basis 
to assess whether the proposed design and calibration of a minimum Tier 1 leverage ratio of 3% is appropriate over a full credit cycle and for different types of 
business model. 

2	 The calculation of percentage takes the total leverage exposure amount before adjustment (total amount before ‘(-) Asset amount deducted - Tier 1’ adjustment), 
while in the KM1 Table (line 13), the amount is after the adjustment. 

3	 Idem.
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Own funds and capital adequacy

LR2 - LEVERAGE RATIO COMMON DISCLOSURE 

Amounts in  
EUR million  

(Fully Phased-in)

Amounts in EUR 
million (Transitional)

On-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives and SFTs)

1
On-balance sheet items (excluding derivatives, SFTs  
and fiduciary assets, but including collateral)

 
31,353    31,353   

2 (Asset amounts deducted in determining Tier 1 capital) -400   -376   

3
Total on-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives, SFTs  
and fiduciary assets) (sum of lines 1 and 2)  30,953   

 
30,977   

Derivative exposures

4
Replacement cost associated with all derivatives transactions  
(ie net of eligible cash variation margin)  131    131   

5
Add-on amounts for PFE associated with all derivatives transactions  
(mark-to-market method)  172    172   

EU-5a Exposure determined under Original Exposure Method  -      -     

6
Gross-up for derivatives collateral provided where deducted from the balance sheet 
assets pursuant to the applicable accounting framework  -      -     

7
(Deductions of receivables assets for cash variation  
margin provided in derivatives transactions)  -      -     

8 (Exempted CCP leg of client-cleared trade exposures)  -      -     
9 Adjusted effective notional amount of written credit derivatives  -      -     

10
(Adjusted effective notional offsets and add-on deductions  
for written credit derivatives)  -      -     

11 Total derivative exposures (sum of lines 4 to 10)  304    304   
Securities financing transaction exposures

12
Gross SFT assets (with no recognition of netting),  
after adjusting for sales accounting transactions  838    838   

13 (Netted amounts of cash payables and cash receivables of gross SFT assets)  -      -     

14 Counterparty credit risk exposure for SFT assets  21    21   

EU-14a
Derogation for SFTs: Counterparty credit risk exposure in accordance  
with Article 429b (4) and 222 of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013  -      -     

15 Agent transaction exposures  -      -     

EU-15a (Exempted CCP leg of client-cleared SFT exposure)  -      -     
16 Total securities financing transaction exposures (sum of lines 12 to 15a)  860    860   

Other off-balance sheet exposures
17 Off-balance sheet exposures at gross notional amount  1,926    1,926   

18 (Adjustments for conversion to credit equivalent amounts)  -     0

19 Other off-balance sheet exposures (sum of lines 17 to 18)  1,926    1,926   
Exempted exposures in accordance with CRR Article 429 (7) and (14) (on and off balance sheet)

EU-19a
(Exemption of intragroup exposures (solo basis) in accordance with Article 429(7)  
of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 (on and off balance sheet))  -     0

EU-19b
(Exposures exempted in accordance with Article 429 (14)  
of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 (on and off balance sheet)) -2,065   -2,065   
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Own funds and capital adequacy

Amounts in  
EUR million  

(Fully Phased-in)

Amounts in EUR 
million (Transitional)

Capital and total exposures
20 Tier 1 capital  1,439    1,463   

21 Total leverage ratio exposures (sum of lines 3, 11, 16, 19, EU-19a and EU-19b)  31,978    32,002   
Leverage ratio

22 Leverage ratio 4.50% 4.57%
Choice on transitional arrangements and amount of derecognised fiduciary items

EU-23 Choice on transitional arrangements for the definition of the capital measure

EU-24
Amount of derecognised fiduciary items in accordance with Article 429(11) of 
Regulation (EU) NO 575/2013

TABLE LRSPL: SPLIT-UP OF ON BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURES (EXCLUDING DERIVATIVES, SFTS AND EXEMPTED 
EXPOSURES) 

CRR leverage ratio 
exposures

EU-1 Total on-balance sheet exposures (excluding derivatives, SFTs, and exempted exposures), of which:  31,353   

EU-2 Trading book exposures  50   

EU-3 Banking book exposures, of which:  31,304   

EU-4 Covered bonds  -     

EU-5 Exposures treated as sovereigns  10,147   

EU-6 Exposures to regional governments, MDB, international organisations and PSE NOT treated as sovereigns  1,016   

EU-7 Institutions  3,268   

EU-8 Secured by mortgages of immovable properties  8,100   

EU-9 Retail exposures  2,575   

EU-10 Corporate  4,944   

EU-11 Exposures in default  558   

EU-12 Other exposures (eg equity, securitisations, and other non-credit obligation assets)  695   
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3.	 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the potential loss (reduction in value of an asset or payment default) that BIL may incur because of a 
deterioration in the solvency of any counterparty. 

3.1 �RWA flow statements of credit risk exposures
According to Article 438 (d) of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 (CRR), the following table provides a flow statement explaining 
changes in the credit RWA between Q4 2020 and Q1 2021.  

The main changes over the period are related to the regulatory add-on of New Definition of Default (NDD) model. 

13

AMENDED TABLE EU CR8 - RWA FLOW STATEMENTS OF CREDIT RISK EXPOSURES UNDER THE STANDARD AND IRB 
APPROACH1  

(in EUR million) a b
RWA amounts Capital requirements

31/12/2020 CREDIT RISK RWAS (ADV+STD+TIT WITH CCR)  
AS AT THE END OF THE PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIOD  8,225.88    658.07   

1 Total adjustments from Standardised Approach (with CCR)  34.42    2.75   

1.1 Adjustment from Asset size  36.84    2.95   

1.2 Adjustment from Asset quality  -     

1.3 Adjustment from Other Model updates -2.41   -0.19   

1.3.1 SME Quickfix factor 76.19% -2.41   -0.19   

2 Total adjustments from Advanced Approach (with CCR)  339.98    27.20   

2.1 Adjustment from Asset size  303.46    24.28   

2.2 Adjustment from Asset quality -2.01   -0.16   

2.3 Adjustment from Model updates  35.82    2.87   

2.3.1 Add-on NDD  13.35    1.07   

2.3.2 Add-on Foundation Corporate +20%  11.86    0.95   

2.3.3 SME Quickfix factor 76.19%  10.61    0.85   

2.4 Adjustment from Methodology and policy  -      -     

2.5 Adjustment from Acquisitions and disposals  -      -     

2.6 Adjsutment from Foreign exchange movements  -      -     

2.7 Adjustment from Other  2.70    0.22   

3 Total adjustments from Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) -4.88   -0.39   

4 Total adjustments from Securitisation -0.75   -0.06   

5 Total adjustments from FTA new management overlay -4.45   -0.36   

31/03/2021 RWAS AS AT THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD  8,590.20    687.22   

1	 This ECB template has been amended to include further details of quarterly changes for all categories of credit risk RWA.
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4.	 Focus on ESG framework

General background: ESG relates to all environmental, social 
and governance considerations that play a role in a company’s 
ability to execute their business strategy, track performance and 
create value for the bank and its stakeholders. Sustainability 
is a complex topic and requires a multidimensional approach. 
Therefore, the Bank has launched in 2021 a 5-pillar program to 
deal with ethical questions, environmental and climate issues, 
responsible products, social responsibility considerations and 
financial risk management. Indeed, the banks are expected to 
play an important role in supporting local and international 
goals and to facilitate the transition to a green or low carbon 
economy.  Different achievements have realised during the 
first semester of 2021 of which: 
•	ESG strategy roadmap:  In line with the UN’s PRB principles, 

the bank has launched a stakeholder engagement plan 
and has thus determined its materiality matrix. Providing 
sustainable products is the first expectation of our 
stakeholders, with a focus on local financing, financing 
sustainable innovation, supporting entrepreneurship. 
Health, education, and diversity are topics that emerge from 
our employees, as well as a demand for better dialogue. 
Finally, the economic sustainability of the bank remains the 
starting point

•	CSR Strategy: To meet identified expectations and address 
material topics, the bank has proposed a strategic approach, 
20 engagements and concrete objectives around three axes:
	- Being responsible => Ensure responsible banking practices 

in a preventive and normative approach
	- Being responsive => Strengthen transparency, dialogue & 

partnerships for sustainability
	- Creating Value => Create value & opportunities through 

sustainability
•	SFDR: Phase 1 has been implemented on a best effort basis 

meeting the March 10 deadline. Phase 2 of the project has 
also begun to consolidate what has been done (primarily 
internal policies, training, etc.) and address other regulatory 
requirements of which the disclosure of the primary adverse 
impacts (PAI) and detailed impacts of ESG products via 
predetermined formats. The second phase of the project 
will therefore focus on these requirements, the evolution 
of the product offering and especially the collection and 
structuring of ESG data

•	Carbon footprint: The project has been launched and 
will cover three emission scopes along the value chain 
(operational and financed emissions). First results are 
expected in Q3 2021

Specifically, on Risk matters, it should be mentioned the 
following realisations: 
•	In February, a gap analysis and a self-assessment have 

been realised regarding the 2020 ECB Climate Risk Guide. 
Following this self-assessment, a remediation plan has been 
set up covering several dimensions as the strategy, the risk 
appetite, the risk assessment framework, or the disclosure. 
This plan will be deployed until 2024

•	Specifically, the Risk teams, within the ICAAP/ILAAP 
framework are currently working on several axis of which:
	- Enhancement of the Risk Cartography: Inclusion of ESG 

risk features in an improved Risk Cartography process
	- ECAP ESG Risk models review

•	The Bank will participate to the 2022 ECB Climate Risk Stress 
Test. Due to the specific nature of these kinds of scenarios 
(data, long-term horizon and non-constant balance-sheet), 
the Risk teams are currently preparing the exercise with 
different BIL stakeholders as Finance or Strategy in order to 
be ready in Q4 2021
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5.	 Conclusion

The COVID-19 pandemic has induced a deep global economic 
crisis, adding to the challenges of the banking sector: 
persistently low interest rates, enhanced regulation, and 
increased competition from digital entrants. Nevertheless, the 
Bank’s objectives remain unchanged: increasing efficiency, 
focus and consistency to better serve our clients.  

True to its origins, the Bank has committed to support the 
national economy and its businesses and as a key player in 
Luxembourg, coordinated its efforts with other Luxembourgish 
banks.  

In this context, the current capital and liquidity situation 
allowed the Bank to navigate successfully through the 
economic turbulences of the year 2020 and in the first quarter 
of 2021. The Bank will continue to ensure that it has sufficient 
financial resources to cover all relevant risks and will be able to 
maintain continuity of its operations on an ongoing basis, as 
well as to sustainably execute its business strategy. 

15
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